
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:  

John Armstrong, Democratic Services Manager  

 
 

Date Not Specified 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the EXECUTIVE SHAREHOLDER AND 
TRUSTEE COMMITTEE to be held in the Microsoft Teams on THURSDAY, 4 MARCH 
2021 at 4.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE SHAREHOLDER AND TRUSTEE COMMITTEE 
 

Chairman:  
Councillor Joss Bigmore (Leader of the Council) 

 
Vice-Chairman: 

Councillor Caroline Reeves (Deputy Leader of the Council)  
 

Councillor Jan Harwood 
Councillor John Redpath 

 
Authorised Substitute Members: 

 
 
 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE  

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website in accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public 
interest and in line with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  
The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items, and the footage will be on the website for six months. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact Committee 
Services. 
 

 
QUORUM 3 

 
 

Page 1



 

 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cutting-edge 
businesses, high quality retail and wellbeing. A county town set in a vibrant rural 
environment, which balances the needs of urban and rural communities alike. Known for 
our outstanding urban planning and design, and with infrastructure that will properly cope 
with our needs. 
 
 
Three fundamental themes and nine strategic priorities that support our vision: 
 

Place-making   Delivering the Guildford Borough Local Plan and providing the range 
of housing that people need, particularly affordable homes 

 
  Making travel in Guildford and across the borough easier  
 
  Regenerating and improving Guildford town centre and other urban 

areas 
 
 
Community   Supporting older, more vulnerable and less advantaged people in 

our community 
 
  Protecting our environment 
 
  Enhancing sporting, cultural, community, and recreational facilities 
 
 
Innovation   Encouraging sustainable and proportionate economic growth to 

help provide the prosperity and employment that people need 
 
  Creating smart places infrastructure across Guildford 
 
  Using innovation, technology and new ways of working to improve 

value for money and efficiency in Council services 
 
 
Values for our residents 
 

 We will strive to be the best Council. 

 We will deliver quality and value for money services. 

 We will help the vulnerable members of our community. 

 We will be open and accountable.  

 We will deliver improvements and enable change across the borough. 
 

Page 2



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
ITEM 
NO. 
 

1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES  
 

2     DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must also withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration 
of the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
  
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may 
be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to 
confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter. 
  
 

3   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 September 
2020 as a correct record. 
 

4    ANNUAL RETURNS FOR COMPANIES (Pages 7 - 44) 
 

5    ANNUAL RETURNS FOR CHARITIES (Pages 45 - 62) 
 

6   UPDATE ON MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS FOR WOODBRIDGE ROAD 
SPORTS GROUND CHARITY (Pages 63 - 66) 
 

 
Key Decisions: 
Any item on this agenda that is marked with an asterisk is a key decision.  The Council’s 
Constitution defines a key decision as an executive decision which is likely to result in expenditure 
or savings of at least £200,000 or which is likely to have a significant impact on two or more 
wards within the Borough.   
 
Under Regulation 9 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012, whenever the Executive intends to take a key decision, 
a document setting out prescribed information about the key decision including: 
  

 the date on which it is to be made,  

 details of the decision makers, 

 a list of the documents to be submitted to the Executive in relation to the matter,   

 how copies of such documents may be obtained    
 
must be available for inspection by the public at the Council offices and on the Council’s website 
at least 28 clear days before the key decision is to be made.  The relevant notice in respect of the 
key decisions to be taken at this meeting was published as part of the Forward Plan on           
2017. 

Page 3



 
 
 

Please contact us to request this document in an  
alternative format 

Page 4



 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SHAREHOLDER AND TRUSTEE COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON  
 

TUESDAY 1 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

*Councillor Caroline Reeves (Chairman) 
*Councillor Joss Bigmore (Vice-Chairman) 

*Councillor Jan Harwood 
*Councillor Tim Anderson 

 
* Present 

 
 
  Action By 

 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Redpath and 
Councillor Tim Anderson attended as a substitute. 
 

 

2.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

3.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 

 The Committee  
  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) and Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of information contained in Item 4 below on the grounds 
that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 1972 Act. 
  

 

4.   ARRANGEMENTS TO RUN AND MANAGE ASSETS RELATED TO 
WOODBRIDGE ROAD SPORTSGROUND CHARITABLE TRUST  
 

 

 The Committee considered a report setting out a new management 
structure for the Trust with terms and conditions designed to create a 
financially self-sustaining venue for the community and operated in 
compliance with the requirements of the Charities Act 2011.   
  
All stakeholders involved in the new structure were in agreement with the 
proposals. It was now necessary for the Committee to scrutinise 
arrangements and to indicate its approval. It was also necessary for an 
application to be submitted to the Charity Commission to obtain an 
exemption which would permit the Charitable Trustee to award a lease to 
the Management Company of which it was a shareholder. Without this 
exemption, the proposals could not be brought into effect. 
  

Beejal Soni 

Page 5

Agenda item number: 3



 
 

 
 

The Committee were in unanimous agreement of the recommendations 
in the report and also the ambitions envisaged for the future of the 
Sportsground as a successful commercial and community venue. 
Concerns about the impact of Covid-19 affecting those ambitions were 
acknowledged, as was the case for many other venues. 
  
Having considered the proposals in the report, the Committee 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

(1)     To approve the Trust property management strategy; 
(2)     To approve the submission of an application for exemption to the 

Charity Commission; 
(3)     To authorise the Director of Service Delivery, in consultation with 

the Leader of the Council, to take all steps necessary to 
implement the decision of the Charity Commission. 

  
Reason: 
To ensure that the Charity continues to operate in a manner which 
promotes charitable objectives whilst reducing the financial contribution 
of the Council. 
  

Page 6

Agenda item number: 3



 

 
 

Executive Shareholder and Trustee Committee Report  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Director of Finance 

Author: Beejal Soni, Specialist Solicitor (Projects, Corporate and Commercial) 

Tel: 01483 444036 

Email: beejal.soni@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Tim Anderson 

Tel: 07710 328560 

Email: tim.anderson@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 4 March 2021 

Annual Returns for Companies 

Executive Summary 
 
On 23 February 2016, the Executive resolved to establish two wholly owned 
companies; North Downs Housing Limited (the “Housing Company”) and Guildford 
Borough Council Holdings Limited (the “Holding Company”).  The Council is the sole 
shareholder of Guildford Borough Council Holdings Ltd and in turn Guildford Borough 
Council Holdings Ltd is the sole shareholder of North Downs Housing Ltd.   
 
At its meeting on 26 September 2017, the Executive Shareholder and Trustee 
Committee (ESTC) held a shareholder Annual General Meeting (AGM) for both 
companies.  At the meeting, the Committee: 
 

 appointed the Directors of each company for a 4-year term  

 agreed a delegations matrix setting out the role of the directors of each board 
and the role of the ESTC 

 approved the updated North Downs Housing Business Plan 2016-2046 
 
The accounts of each company have been prepared and approved by each Boar
[...]
y with 
the requirements of the Articles of Association for Guildford Borough Council 
Holdings Ltd and North Downs Housing Ltd. 

 
8.  Human Resource Implications 
 
8.1 There are no human resources implications as a result of this report. 
 
9.  Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
9.1 There are no equality and diversity implications as a result of this report. 
 
10. Climate Change/Sustainability Implications 

 
10.1 There are no climate change / sustainability implications from this report. 
 

11.  Summary of Options 
 

11.1 No options have been considered. 
 
12.  Conclusion 
 
12.1 The Executive Shareholder and Trustee Committee is asked to note the 

accounts for the Council’s subsidiary companies, Guildford Borough Council 
Holdings Ltd and North Downs Housing Ltd which have been presented as 
part of this report.  The ESTC is also asked to approve the change in 
directorship for both companies. 

 
13.  Background Papers 
 
  None 
 

14.  Appendices 
 

Appendix 1: Guildford Borough Council Holdings Ltd - Accounts for year ending 31 
March 2020 

Appendix 2: North Downs Housing Ltd - Accounts for year ending 31 March 2020 
 

 

 

Page 10

Agenda item number: 4



 

 

        Registration number: 10152910 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL HOLDINGS LIMITED 

GROUP ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31st March 2020 

  

Page 11

Agenda item number: 4
Appendix 1



 

1 
 

GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL HOLDINGS LIMITED 

GROUP ANNUAL REPORT AND THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 

31st   MARCH 2020 

CONTENTS 

 

Company Information        2 

Directors’ Report        3 

Statement of Accounting Policies      5 

Profit and Loss Account       6 

Balance Sheet         7 

Notes to the Financial Statements      8 

  

Page 12

Agenda item number: 4
Appendix 1



 

2 
 

GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL HOLDINGS LIMITED 

COMPANY INFORMATION 

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31st March 2020 

 

 

Directors:   A 
[...]
urces 

Author: Beejal Soni, Specialist Solicitor (Projects, Corporate and Commercial) 

Tel: 01483 444036 

Email: beejal.soni@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Tim Anderson 

Tel: 07710 328560 

Email: tim.anderson@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 4 March 2021 

Annual Returns for Charities 

Executive Summary 
 
Guildford Borough Council, in its role as charitable trustee is responsible for all 
matters related to the following trusts: 
 

1. The Guildford Sports Ground Charity (also known as the Woodbridge Road 
Sports Ground);  

2. The Burpham War Memorial Recreational Grounds Charity; 
3. The Public Walks and Pleasure Grounds Charity;  
4. The Racks Close Open Spaces Charity  

 
The terms of reference for the Executive Shareholder and Trustee Committee 
include the completion and submission of Charity Annual Account returns and the 
Charity Annual Trustee Report to the Charity Commission on behalf of the 
abovementioned charities. 
 
Recommendation to the Committee 
 

(1) That the review and approval of the charitable accounts for the Guildford 
Sportsground Charity be delegated to the Leader of the Council in 
consultation with the Director of Resources and the Director of Service 
Delivery; and  

 
(2) The charitable accounts for: 

(a) The Burpham War Memorial Recreational Grounds Charity; 
(b) The Public Walks and Pleasure Grounds Charity; 

                   (c)  The Racks Close Open Spaces Charity 
                    (d)  The Allen House Charity 

 
be approved. 
 

(3) That the Specialist Solicitor (Projects, Corporate and Commercial) be 
authorised in consultation with the Director of Resources to complete any 
documentation pursuant to the submission of charitable accounts to the 
Charity Commission.  

 
 
 

Page 45

Agenda item number: 5



 

 
 

Reason for Recommendation:  
To comply with the legal requirement that the Charity must submit annual 
accounting returns to the Charity Commission. If the Trustee fails to submit these 
returns, it could result in the Charity Commission removing the charity from its 
register and taking further action. 

 

 

1.  Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This reports notes key actions related to the proper administration of Charities 
administered by Guildford Borough Council.  This report also explains the 
legal requirement to submit the Charity’s Annual Trustee Report to the Charity 
Commission. 

 
2.  Strategic Priorities 
 

2.1 The assistance offered by the Charities supports the Council’s priority to 
support “older, more vulnerable and less advantaged people in our 
community” (Corporate Plan 2018-2023). 

2.2 The charities also contribute to “enhancing sporting, cultural, community and 
recreational facilities” (Corporate Plan 2018-2023). 

3.  Background 
 

3.1 Charitable Trustees have overall control of the Charity and are responsible for 
making sure it is managed in order to promote its charitable objects. 
 

3.2 The Executive Shareholder and Trustee Committee acts as the Charitable 
Trustee on behalf of Guildford Borough Council.  This structure permits the 
management of the Charity to be kept separate, as far as possible, from the 
usual business of the Council. 
 

3.3 The terms of reference for the Executive Shareholder and Trustee Committee 
include the completion and submission of an Annual Account return and, 
where required, an Annual Trustee Report to the Charity Commission.  
 

3.4 The Charity Commission requires Guildford Borough Council, acting as a 
Charitable Trustee, to submit annual charity accounts and, if relevant, a 
Trustee Report within 10 months of the end of each financial year.  The 
accounts set out, amongst other items, the charities expenditure and income 
which have promoted the charitable objects.   

 

3.5 A Trustee Report supplements an external audit of accounts and provides a 
summary of a charity’s activities and financial position, future plans, risks and 
opportunities.  It is required only for those charities whose gross income 
exceeds £25,000.00.  The Guildford Sportsground charity is currently the only 
charity overseen by the Executive Shareholder and Trustee Committee 
whose income exceeds £25,000.00. 

 

3.6 Staff sickness related to Covid-19, along with logistical workflow management 
constraints has meant the Council’s auditors have been unable to complete 
the audit of the Woodbridge Sportsground within reporting timescales.  
Application has been made the Charity Commission for permission to file the 
accounts on or before 09 April 2021. 

Page 46

Agenda item number: 5



 

 
 

 

3.7 In order to ensure that the audited accounts are approved filed with the 
Charity Commission without delay, it is proposed that the audited accounts 
are reviewed by the Leader of the Council in consultation with the Director of 
Resources and Director of Service Delivery.  

 
4. Consultations 

 
4.1 The Parks and Landscape Manager has been consulted and will respond to 

auditor queries regarding the financial activity for the Guildford Sports Ground 
Charity.  

 
5. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

5.1 The effective monitoring of charitable activities will ensure that all residents of 
Guildford Borough Council enjoy access to charitable support and 
recreational grounds.  

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 The preparation of accounts will be done in accordance with the Charity 

Commission’s financial rules.  Where required, external auditors will review 
accounts prior to their submission to the Executive Shareholder and Trustee 
Committee. 
 

6.2 Charities with a gross income exceeding £25,000 must file accounts and an 
annual report with the Charity Commission, whereas those whose gross 
income exceeds £10,000 but is below £25,000 complete an online annual 
return only and are not required to submit annual accounts.  If the gross 
income is £10,000 or less, charities are asked to complete only certain 
sections of the annual return, including trustee details. 
[...]
of Corporate Treasurers 

  

Address: Flat D, 7 St Augustines Road 

 Bedford 

 MK40 2NB 

 
 

Section B                           Disclosure  

 

Only complete if the examiner needs to highlight material matters of concern 
(see CC32, Independent examination of charity accounts: directions and 
guidance for examiners).  

 

Give here brief details of 
any items that the 
examiner wishes to 
disclose. 

 

 

  

Page 58

Agenda item number: 5
Appendix 1



 

9 
 

SCHEDULE 3:  RACKS CLOSE 

OPEN SPACES CHARITY 

 

RACK CLOSE 

ANNUAL REPORT 

 

1 APRIL 2019 TO 31 MARCH 2020 

 

1. This paper constitutes the annual report of Rack Close Open Space Charity 
Attached to the report are: 

 the accounts for 2019-20 (Appendix 1) 
 

2. The Charity has no income.  

 

3. The Charity did not record income in the reporting year, hence the donations 
of five hundred and fourteen pounds £514 (£2,381, 2018/19) by the Trustees, 
Guildford Borough Council 

 

4. The Charity employs no staff.  The Senior Financial Reporting Accountant, 
the Capital, Assets and Treasury Accountant, the Administrative Assistant 
from Legal and Democratic Services and the Civic Secretary provide 
administration support.  

 

5. The accounts for 2019-20 are set out in Appendix 1.  The donations in 2019-
20 included a £514 donation from Guildford Borough Council.  

 

6. The trustees will have to review the activities of the charity going forward and 
decide on how best to meet its objectives.   

 

 

 

Claire Morris 

Trustee 

24 February 2021

Page 59

Agenda item number: 5
Appendix 1



APPENDIX 1 

10 
 

 

 

The Racks Close Open Space Charity 

   Statement of Financial Activities  

    For the year ending 31st March 2020 

    

  

19/20 

 

18/19 

  

£ 

 

£ 

Income and endowments from: 

    Donations and legacies 

 

514 

 

2,381 

Charitable activities 

   

1,065 

Other trading activities 

    Investments 

    Other (Rent) 

   

  

Total 

 

514 

 

3,446
[...]
nt examination of charity accounts: directions and 
guidance for examiners).  

 

Give here brief details of 
any items that the 
examiner wishes to 
disclose. 

 

 

Page 62

Agenda item number: 5
Appendix 1



 

 
 

Executive Shareholder and Trustee Committee Report  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Director of Service Delivery 

Author: Beejal Soni, Specialist Solicitor (Projects, Corporate and Commercial) 

Tel: 01483 444036 

Email: beejal.soni@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Tim Anderson 

Tel: 07710 328560 

Email: tim.anderson@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 4 March 2021 

 Update on Management Arrangements for 
Woodbridge Road Sports Ground Charity 

Executive Summary 
 
On 1 September 2020, the Executive Shareholder and Trustee Committee 
authorised an application for an exemption to put in place a new management 
structure for the Woodbridge Road Sports Ground Charity.   
 
The Executive Shareholder and Trustee Committee also authorised the Director 
for Service Delivery, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to take all steps 
necessary to implement the decision of the Charity Commission. 
 
This report provides an update on the application to the Charity Commission. 
 
Recommendation to the Committee 
 
That the Executive Shareholder and Trustee Committee note the contents of this 
report.  

 
Reason for Recommendation:  
To notify the Trustees about the progress in implementing a new management 
structure for the Woodbridge Road Sports Ground Charity. 

 

1.  Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This reports notes key developments related to the application to the Charity 
Commission. 
 

2.  Strategic Priorities 
 

2.1 The Woodbridge Road Sports Ground Charity contributes to “enhancing 
sporting, cultural, community and recreational facilities” (Corporate Plan 
2018-2023). 

 

Page 63

Agenda item number: 6



 

 
 

3.  Background 
 

3.1 Charitable Trustees have overall control of the Charity and are responsible for 
making sure it is managed in order to promote its charitable objects. 
 

3.2 The Woodbridge Road Sports Ground Charity was established for the 
purpose of providing space for outdoor recreation, including sports 
activities, conferences, concerts etc at the Property, as set out in the 
Vesting Deed dated 9 August 1912 (the "Deed")  
 

3.3 On 01 September 2020, the Executive Shareholder and Trustee Committee 
approved a new management strategy for the Woodbridge Road Sports 
Ground Charity which aims to promote the charitable objects whist reducing 
the Council’s financial contribution to the charity. 
 

3.4 Under this strategy, the management of the charitable landholdings would be 
leased to a management company comprised of Guildford Borough Council, 
Guildford Cricket Club and Surrey County Cricket Club.   
 

3.5 The management company is permitted to utilise the grounds to generate 
income in order to promote the charitable objects. 
 

3.6 The Charity Commission has confirmed its approval in principle to the 
arrangements outlined in the report of 01 September 2020. 

 

3.7 Application has now been made to the Charity Commission for an Order 
which authorises: 
 

3.7.1 trustees to lease the property falling within the Woodbridge Road 
Sports Ground Charity for a term of 75 years.  

3.7.2 The terms of the lease permit either party to the lease to end the 
arrangement in the 50th year. 

3.7.3  an initial yearly rent of a peppercorn for the first 5 years of the term, 
then at the yearly rent of £16,400 for 5 years, and thereafter subject to 
review every 7 years on an open market rent basis, even though 
Guildford Sportsground Management Company Limited is a connected 
person (as defined in section 118 of the Charities Act 2011); 

3.7.4 a provision for re-entry on non-payment of the rent or non-
performance of the covenants. 

 
4. Consultations 

 
4.1 The Director of Service Delivery has consulted with stakeholders with 

Guildford Borough Council in order to ensure that the conditions of the legal 
documentation are robust and protect the charitable interests. 
 

5. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

5.1 The effective use of the grounds will ensure that all residents of Guildford 
Borough Council enjoy access to charitable support and recreational grounds.  

Page 64

Agenda item number: 6



 

 
 

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 The Executive and Shareholder Trustee Committee confirmed a budget 

allocation of £100,000.00 to support the activities of the management 
company. 
 

6.2 The proposed structure of finances promotes a long term aim of being self-
sufficient. 

 
6.3 The Council as Charitable Trustee would need to fund any identified deficit. If 

this occurs the Council will follow financial procedure rules in dealing with it. 
 

7.  Legal Implications 
 
7.1 The Legal Services Team, working together with Bevan Brittan have advised 

the Council at all stages of negotiations.  Legal considerations have been 
included in this report. 

 
7.2 It is confirmed that the proposals cannot take effect until such time as the 

Charitable Trustee obtains an exemption from the Charities Commission. 
 
8.  Human Resource Implications 
 
8.1 None 
 
9.  Conclusion 
 
9.1 That the Executive Shareholder and Trustee Committee note the progress of 

the application to the Charity Commission. 
 
10.  Background Papers 
 

None 
 

11.  Appendices 
 

None 

Page 65

Agenda item number: 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Annual Returns for Companies
	Item 4 (1) GBC Holdings Accounts
	Item 4 (2) NDH Accounts

	5 Annual Returns for Charities
	Item 5 (1) - Charity Accounts Schedules

	6 Update on management arrangements for Woodbridge Road Sports Ground Charity



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SHAREHOLDER AND TRUSTEE COMMITTEE 
 

4 March 2021 
* Councillor Joss Bigmore (Chairman) 

* Councillor Caroline Reeves (Vice-Chairman) 
* Councillor Jan Harwood 
*  Councillor John Redpath 

 
*Present 

 
Councillors Tim Anderson, Ramsey Nagaty, John Rigg and Paul Spooner were in 
attendance. 
 
  Action By 

 
 

5.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES   

 There were no apologies for absence.  
 

 

6.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

7.   MINUTES   

 The minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2020 were confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 

 

8.   ANNUAL RETURNS FOR COMPANIES   

 The annual set of accounts for both North Downs Housing (NDH) and 
Guildford Borough Council Holdings (GBCH) were presented for the year 
ending 31 March 2020. The Executive Shareholder and Trustee 
Committee was asked to review and note the accounts. The Lead 
Councillor for Resources was in attendance and spoke to the report.   
  
NDH gross profit was £407,389 up £214,000 but there had been an 
increase in operating costs for the year of £134,575. Overall, there was a 
loss for the year of £374,138. This was approximately half the loss made 
for the previous year. The Company had over £13 million in fixed 
assets which was double that of the previous year and cash was four 
times the level of 2019. Losses before tax was also significantly less 
than the previous year. Over £6 million worth of new properties was 
added to the portfolio during the year and the Company had a net worth 
of just over £13 million at year end. Turnover for the year totalled just 
over £407,389. However, unrealised revaluation adjustments for Fair 
Value gave a final loss before tax of £461,900.   
  
GBCH turnover was £407,389 and up on the previous year. There had 
been an increase on interest paid, administration costs and other 
charges resulting in a loss of £377,913 for the year and half the loss on 
the previous year.   
  
The company accounts had been audited by Grant Thornton along with 
the Guildford Borough Council accounts.  
  

Beejal Soni 



 
 

 
 

The Executive Shareholder and Trustee Committee noted the report.  
  

9.   ANNUAL RETURNS FOR CHARITIES   

 The Executive Shareholder and Trustee Committee considered a 
report related to the proper administration of Charities administered by 
Guildford Borough Council. The report set out the legal requirement 
to submit the Charity’s Annual Trustee Report to the Charity 
Commission.  
 
The Committee was asked to review and note the accounts. The 
Guildford Sportsground charity was the only charity overseen by the 
Executive Shareholder and Trustee Committee whose income 
exceeded £25,000 and consequently required a separate Trustees 
Report to accompany the annual accounts. The Lead Councillor for 
Resources was in attendance and spoke to the report.   
  
The meeting heard that the rental income for Allen House Grounds (from 
the Matrix Trust) and Sports Pavilion did not cover its upkeep and it was 
dependent upon donations. A donation of just over £63,000 had been 
made by the Council during the accounting period, an 
increase from £23,800 donated the previous year.   
  
The Burpham War Memorial Recreational Grounds Charity had been 
bequeathed to the Council. The rental income was insufficient for its 
upkeep and a donation of £54,711 had been made by the Council during 
the accounting period. This was up from £4,084 donated by the Council 
the previous year. Total income was £61,034. This was up 
from £4,084 the previous year.   
  
The Racks Close Open Spaces Charity had received no income for the 
accounting period apart from a donation of £514 from the Council down 
from £2,081 in the previous year.  
  
The Committee observed that it would be useful for the accounting report 
to include some detail of the background as to how and why the Council 
had become responsible for the various charities. In addition, detail 
provided on the expenditure of the donated funds made by the Council 
might be included as well as why the donations varied, 
sometimes greatly, year on year. The Specialist Solicitor (Projects, 
Corporate and Commercial) was able to provide a verbal report setting 
out some history of the Council’s role and relationship with the 
properties and the legacies associated with them. In all cases there 
were public access mandates associated with the bequest. It was noted 
that all the charities had been affected by the Pandemic due to the public 
access issues arising and this would be more significantly reflected in the 
accounts for 2020-21.   
  
The Committee requested more context setting and explanation in future 
reports, including the legacy, location and public activities undertaken in 
the various locations during the accounting year. There should also be 
more detail in spreadsheet format drawn from the Council’s own 
budgetary accounts to set out in what ways a capital donation to a charity 
had been spent.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  

Beejal Soni 



 
 

 
 

(i)   That the review and approval of the charitable accounts for the 
Guildford Sportsground Charity be delegated to the Leader of the 
Council in consultation with the Director of Resources and the 
Director of Service Delivery; and   

  
(ii)   The charitable accounts for:   
  

(a) The Burpham War Memorial Recreational Grounds Charity  
(b) The Public Walks and Pleasure Grounds Charity  
(c) The Racks Close Open Spaces Charity   
(d) The Allen House Charity be approved   

  
(iii) That the Specialist Solicitor (Projects, Corporate and Commercial) be 

authorised in consultation with the Director of Resources to complete 
any documentation pursuant to the submission of charitable 
accounts to the Charity Commission.  

   

10.   UPDATE ON MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS FOR WOODBRIDGE 
ROAD SPORTS GROUND CHARITY  

 

 On 1 September 2020, the Executive Shareholder and Trustee 
Committee authorised an application for an exemption to put in place a 
new management structure for the Woodbridge Road Sports Ground 
Charity. The Committee also authorised the Director for Service Delivery, 
in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to take all steps necessary 
to implement the decision of the Charity Commission. The Committee 
confirmed a budget allocation of £100,000 to support the activities of the 
management company with a long-term aim of becoming self-
sufficient. The Charity Commission had confirmed its approval in 
principle to the arrangements set out in that report.  
  
The Committee considered a report providing an update on the 
application to the Charity Commission. The accounts for the charity were 
not included with the report due to a delay affecting all the Council’s 
accounts permitted by Government due to the Pandemic. The accounts 
would be approved through delegated authority.  
  
Application had been made to the Charity Commission for an 
Order proposing:  
  

1.   Trustees to lease the property falling within the Woodbridge Road 
Sports Ground Charity for a term of 75 years.   

2.   The terms of the lease permit either party to the lease to end the 
arrangement in the 50th year.   

3.   An initial yearly rent of a peppercorn for the first 5 years of the 
term, then at the yearly rent of £16,400 for 5 years, and thereafter 
subject to review every 7 years on an open market rent basis, 
even though Guildford Sportsground Management Company 
Limited is a connected person (as defined in section 118 of the 
Charities Act 2011)  

4.   A provision for re-entry on non-payment of the rent or non-
performance of the covenants.  
  

The Chairman of the Committee gave praise to those officers and 
councillors involved in the complex and challenging negotiations that 
have been involved in reaching an agreeable outcome.  
  

 



 
 

 
 

It was noted that a higher fence had recently been 
installed and a perception of exclusivity around the site. The fence was a 
request from those living locally for protection purposes. In addition, it 
was stressed that the Sportsground was very much for the use of the 
Guildford community and not only for cricket. For agreement from the 
Charity Commission charitable objectives must be met and would be 
included in the Order. The Committee requested an annual 
report demonstrating community use of the Sportsground and the 
Pavilion.  
  
The Executive Shareholder and Trustee Committee noted the report.  
  

 
 
The meeting finished at 4.45 pm 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   


